

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.34 of 2024

Elangbam Ongbi Amubi Devi ... Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 2 Ors ... Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA

27.02.2025

Present Mr.Kh.Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms.Maria, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms.Ch.Sundari, learned Government Advocate for the State.

By the present writ petition, petitioner prays for payment of Rs.20 lakhs as compensation in addition to Rs.10 lakhs already granted by this Court in terms of Hon'ble Supreme Court direction in the case of **Balram Singh Vs Uion of India & Ors: 2023 SCC OnLine SC 1386**.

It is stated that the Hon'ble Supreme Court enhanced the compensation amount of Rs.10 lakhs to Rs.30 lakhs and subsequently the Delhi High Court also passed order directing the authority to pay additional Rs.20 lakhs.

Ms.Sundari, learned Government Advocate submits that she may be permitted to go through the facts of the case cited by learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner.

List on 13.3.2025.

JUDGE